

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 3512 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, after line 6, insert:

1.3 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 155A.23, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.4 to read:

1.5 Subd. 22. **Textured hair.** "Textured hair" means hair with various curl, coil, and wave
1.6 patterns, strand thickness, and volumes.

1.7 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2024."

1.8 Page 1, line 13, delete everything after "hair" and insert ", including textured hair"

1.9 Page 1, line 14, delete everything before the semicolon

1.10 Page 2, line 3, before "Hair" insert "(a)"

1.11 Page 2, line 10, delete the new language and insert ", including textured hair,"

1.12 Page 2, line 11, delete the new language

1.13 Page 3, lines 6 to 9, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

1.14 Page 3, lines 11 to 15, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

1.15 Page 3, after line 15, insert:

1.16 "(b) The required hours of training under paragraph (a), clauses (2) and (3), must include
1.17 adequate training on textured hair for all listed topics."

1.18 Page 3, after line 16, insert:

1.19 "Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 155A.30, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

1.20 Subd. 2. **Standards.** (a) The board shall by rule establish minimum standards of course
1.21 content and length specific to the educational preparation prerequisite to testing and licensing
1.22 ~~as cosmetologist, esthetician, and nail technician.~~

1.23 (b) Theory and practical curriculum for cosmetologists and hair technicians must include
1.24 textured hair.

1.25 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective August 1, 2024."

1.26 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

1.27 Amend the title accordingly